D defender

SOFA USER MANUAL

CO®A. PYKOBOACTBO MNMOJIb3OBATEIA

SOLE

ART. 64883



X4

X4

X1

X1

X2

M8*23

X2




1. ASSEMBLY ORDER
rOPALAOK CEOPKU

o During transportation, the backrest is secured to the bottom of the chair.
Unscrew the transport bolts and release the backrest.

[pu mpaHcnopmupoeke cNUHKA 3akpensieHa CHU3Y Kpeca.
Omkpymume mparHcnopmHele 60/1mel u 0c8060UMe CNUHKY.

Remove shipping pads

Yoanume mpaHcnopmupogoyHsle npokaadku

Remove

5mm x1




Bxkpymume Hoxku

e Screw in the legs

the backrest to the b.

M8x23 X2




To install the left side frame, follow these steps
Jna ycmarosku seeoli 6okosuHbI 8bINONHUME ciedyroujue wazu

1. Screw the S5 studs into the side frame
1. Bkpymume winuneku S5 8 60ko8uHy

2. Secure the left side panel with wing nuts S6
2. 3akpenume negyro 6okosuHy bapawikogeimu 2alikamu S6

3. Screw in the S7 bolt with S3 washer
3. Bkpymume 6o1m S7 ¢ watiboti S3

Step1
S5x2

S3 S1 S5 S6 S7

M8 x1| |5mm x1] | M8x42 X2 x2]|M8*30 x1




e To install the right side frame, follow these steps
Ans yemaroeku npasoli 6oKosuHb! 8biN0NHUME c/iedytowjue wazu

1. Screw the S5 studs into the side frame
1. Bkpymume winuseku S5 & 6okoguHy

2. Secure the right side panel with wing nuts S6
2. 3akpenume npasyto 6oko8uHy bapauikossiMu aalikamu S6

3. Screw in the S7 bolt with S3 washer
3. Bkpymume 6o1m S7 ¢ watiboli S3

Step1

S5x2

Connect the power adapter to the motor
Modkro4ume adanmep NUMarus K MOMopy

St S5 S6 s7

Smm x1] | M8x42 X2 x2]|M8*30 x1




2. HOW TO USE
OPAAOK NCI0/Ib30BAHNA

Hold to lie down

Yoepxusatime ymobbl nede

Hold to sit down

Yoepxxuseatime ymobbl cecmo

Reset

Cépoc Hacmpoek

* To reset the settings, press
and hold the Reset button
for 5 seconds

Ymobe! cbpocume Hacmpoliku,
Haxmume u ydepxusatime
KkHONKy "Reset" @ meyeHue 5 cekyHd

Attention!
BascHo!

1) Before assembly, check that all parts are included.
eped cbopkoli npogepbme Hanu4ue ecex demaedi.

2) Images are for general information purposes only and may vary.

From the actual appearance of the parts.

U306paxerus npedcmassieHbl 013 obweli uHgopmayuu u Mozym omaudamscs
om peasnbHo20 8HeuwiHe20 8uda demasneli.

3) Do not use the sofa until all bolts are tightened.
He ucnoss3yiime kpecio do mex nop, noka He 6ydym 3amsHymel 8ce 601mel.

4) Check the bolts for tightness every 6 months.
Pas e 6 Mecsues nposepsalime 3amsxky 601mos.

5) Don't put your feet on the sofa.
He scmasatime Ha cogy Hozamu.




'WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).

2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence of elements of opening on outside
and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign ol #ects, substances, liquids or insects inside the product.

7. Damage due to Ereach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%. (except of automatic voltage regulators)
8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.

9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

TAPAHTUMHbIV PEMOHT HE MPOU3BOAWUTCA B CNEAYHOLLUUX CNIYYASAX:

1. VcTeueHvie rapaHTUItHOTO CpoKa (yCTaHaBMBAETCA CO AHA MPOAAXKM TOBapa NoTpebuTento).

2. HenpaBuabHOe 3aMo/HeHVe rapaHTUIAHOTO TaloHa.

3. HenpaBusibHOe NOAK/IOUEHME B INEKTPOCETD.

4. HapyLIJeHMe COXpaHHOCTN I'apaHTVﬂ;IHbIX I'II|OM6 W KpenexHbIx COE,D,MHSHVIM Kopnyca, Haan4ue Cnejos BCKPbITUA Ha
BHELWHUX N EHyTpeHHVIX noaeprocmx TOEapa.

5. Annapartypa, npegHasHaueHHas A1a paboTbl B GbITOBbIX YCIOBISAX, MCO/b30BANACH B NPOGECCMOHANbHBIX LiENSAX.
6. MoBpex/eHNA BbI3BaHbI NoMaaHNeM BHYTPb U3AeMA NOCTOPOHHMX MPEAMETOB, BELLECTB, SXAKOCTEM, HaCEKOMBbIX.
7. HapyLueHue B pabote nuratoLLieit anektpocett — 220 B +10% (kpome CTabuamsatopos HanpsxeHus).

8. BCKpbITVie 1 PEMOHT TOBapa NPO3Be/eHbl INLIOM, He YNIONHOMOUEHHBIM Ha TO GUPMOIi-NPOAABLIOM.

9. HenpasuabHas 3KcnyaTaLya uam HebpexHoe obpalLieHme.

10. MoBpeskaeHme n3aenus B pesybTaTe CTUXUIHBIX GeACTBUIA.

11. Hamuve ce0B MexaHN4eckoro noBpexaeHus (naaeHve, yaap).

12. HepaboTocnocobHOCTL NOAKIOUAEMBIX YCTPOVCTB APYTAX MPOVU3BOANTENEN.

Manufacturer: Guangdong Yinku Furniture Co,, Ltd

Address: 1-6/F, Building 3, Zone 3, Wanyang Science and Technology Innovation Park, No.1 Huangyong Industrial
Avenue, Huanglong Village, Beijiao Town, Shunde District, Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China. Made in China.
IMPORTER in EU / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Maahantuoja / Importor / Importatorul / Importeur: Defender
Technology OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.

Wzrotosutens: lyaHraoHr VHbky ®eHuve Ko, STz,

Aapec: 1-6/F, Bunayhr 3, 30yH 3, BaHban CaeHc 31z TexHonoaxm ViHHoBeiiwH Mapk, Ho. 1, XyaHityH VHaactpuan
AseHito, XyaHnoHr Bunneax, baiiuzsio TayH, LLyHae AnctpukT, PotwaHb Cutw, NyaHayH MposuHc, KuTait. CaenaHo B
Kurae.

Vvnoptep B PO / opraHm3alius, yronHOMOYEHHas Ha NpyHATUe NpeTeHsuii ot notpebuteneit: OO0 "T/, Komnanus
[lederaep” Aapec: 127055, r. Mocksa, yn. Cyweckas, oM 27, cTp. 2, nomelueHwe lll, komHara 3, oduc 63.

Bupo6HwiK: MyaHraoHr IHbky Petive Ko, ITa.
Agpeca: 1-6/F, bingiHr 3, 3oHy 3, BaHbsH CaiieHc eHg, TexHonoki IHHoBewLWH Mapk, Ho.1, XyaHityH IHaacTpian AseHto,
XyaHnoHr Binneax, beiiuzsio TayH, LWyrae Avcrpukr, ®owarb Citi, FyaHayH Mposic, Kuraii.

IMnoprep B YkpaiHi: TOB «Brpo6Huye Mignpuemcrso “Mpomuicnosi Cuctemmn», agpeca: By, Kupuniscoka, 40A, M. Kuis,
04080, YkpaiHa.

I'Ipomaaogmenb ocTaBsieT 3a coboit MPaBO M3MEHEeHUA KOMMNEKTaLMK, TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTepUCTUK 1 BHELWHEero Buaa
ToBapa.

[PV HaMYNM MEXaHNYECKIX MOBPEXAEHMIA NPETEH3M MO TOBAPY He MPUHNMAKTCA.

[apaHTUiiHBIN Cpok: 6 MecaLeB. FapaHTiiHWiA TepMiH: 6 micaus. Keningeme 6 ai.

Cpok cnyx6bl 6 MecaLes. TepMiH cryx6u 6 MicaLiB. KbiameT Mep3imi 6 aii.

Cpok rogHocTu: 5 net. TepMiH NPUAATHOCTI 5 pokiB. XXapamabiblk Mep3iMi 5 Kbt

XpaHUTb B CyXOM MPOBETPHYBAEMOM MOMELLIEHUM | Npy Temnepatype

ot -5 go +40 rpapycos Lienscua n OTHOCUTENLHOM BAAXHOCTU He 6onee 80%.
36epiratit B iHTepBani Temnepartyp Bia -5 A0 +40 rpaaycis Llenscia

Ta BIAHOCHII BonorocTi He BinbLue 80%.

[lata 13rotoseHus (MEeCAL, ro) 1 HOMep NapTUY yKasaHb! Ha YNakoBke.
www.defender-global.com



